Department of
Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building
Lawton Chiles 2600 Blair Stone Road Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Tallahassee, Fiorida 32399-2400 Secretary

February 3, 1998

Ms. Margaret De Jesus

Farmer’'s Wash Bowl

1200 South Congress Avenue
West Palm Beach, Florida 33406

Re: Facility No.: 0990531
Dear Ms. De'Jesus:

The Department has received the Title V General Permit
Notification Form for the dry cleaning facility that you
submitted on January 12, 1998.

Please note that in January of each year the Department will
be mailing fee notices to those facilities using the Title V
general permit. This annual operation fee is $50 and it is due
and payable between January 15 and March 1 of each year the
facility is in operation and is subject to the requirements of
the Title V general permit.

If you have or expect to have any changes in your mailing
address, location address, responsible official, or phone number,
please notify the Department at the following address:

Title V General Permits Office

Bureau of Air Monitoring and Mobile Sources MS 5510
Department of Environmental Protection

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, F1 32399-2400

If there are any changes in the facility status, including
change of operating parameters or equipment, or if you have any
additional gquestions regarding the Title V General Permit
Program, please contact the District or local air program
compliance inspector in your area.

Sincerely,

)

'gj%f%¢4{£JL§é;k¢ébymm%ﬁ#z/

iz%/Dotty Diltz, Chief

J Bureau of Air Monitoring
and Mobile Sources

DD/jw
cc: Mr. Al Grasso, Palm Beach County

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida’s Environment and Natural Resources”

Printed on recycled paper.




|

OFT05 3/

52 Regued Dol foveaidcd

O Rogeicd Tl foreeild




Perchloroethylene Dry Cleanino Facility Notification

Facility Name and Locatxon

——2SFARMER 'S WA SHBoWL

Facility Owner/ ompany Name/ (Name of corporation, agency, or individual owner):

Lﬁ’/?p Jesde, HAPx nee7

Site Name (For exaniple, plant name or number):”

FARpee!s  ph<s /%0 W/

(93]

Hazardous Waste Generator [dentification Number:

it 2 L0V Cppigpels  JUE.
City: ‘ - County: Zip Code: é
[ F 00 wt rL_23340

Facility Identification. Number (DEP Use

Responsible Official

Name and Title of Responsible Official:

6.
. [
Olup €, Do JaS 0 oo
7. Responsible Official Mailing Address: 4 &
Organization/Firm: SA~ B
Street Address: '
City: Counry N Zip Code:
8. Responsible Official Telephone 1 N’um{ W’/7 é 7 - / 57 /—=— /9 ¢S ZEIN
Telephone: /\ -
4
é/\ 79 ~sFez | Joke
L Facﬂltv Contact (If different from Responsible Official)
9. Name and Title of Facility Contact (For example, plant manager):
v % & B
10. Facility Contact Address: ~
Street Address: '
City: S Coun Zip Code:
1. Facility Contact Telephone Number R E
Telephone: ( ) Fax: ( ) -
JAN 1.2 1998
Bureau of Air Monitoring
& Mobile Sources
DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 13 of 16

Effective: §-25-96



Facility Information

1.(a) Provide the information below for each machine at the facility. Indicate the type of machine, the date of
its purchase, and the date the contral device was installed, if applicable.

Date Date ‘ Date Date |Date Date
Machine Control Machine Control Machine Coatrol
Initially Device Initially Device Initially Device
Type of Machine ID |Purchased |Installed ID {Purchased |Installed . | ID |Purchased |Installed
Example #] (03-OCT-93 12-NOV-93 #2 (08-DEC-9! #3  02-MAR-92 02-MA4R-92
Dry-to-Dry Unit
(1)-w/ el condenser
(2) w/ carbon adsorber o o .
(3) w/ no controls ,Q ?Z [ ﬁ?/7/'/12(/ 77 7@4 L/ \
7 [

Washer Unit !
(4) w/ ref. condenser
(5) w/ carbon adsorber
(6) w/ no controls
|Dryer Unit

(7) w/ ref. condenser
(8) w/ carbon adsorber
(9) w/ no controls
|Reciaimer Unit

(10) w/ ref. condenser
(11) w/carbon adsorber
(12) w/ no controls

(b) Control devices are required, but not yetinstalled [ ___ ]

(c) No control devices are required to be installed [_ZS_]

2.(a) Whai was the total quantity of perchicroethiylene {perc) purchased in the iatest 12 moenths?
{ P P f

p ] gailons / o /Z 17 )4 /C/
(b) If less than 12 months, how many? [ ] months

Check why it is less than 12 months: New owner: [____] New store: [ ] Did not keep records: [____]

\

3. What is the facility’s source classification based on the definitions found in section (3) of Part I1?
(Indicate with an "X". Select one classificarion only.)

Existing small area source E }] New sinall area source ]

Existing large area source [___ ] New large area source [ _ ]

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 14 of 16
Effective: 6-25-96




4. What control technology is required on machines pursuant to section (5) of Part [I of this notification form?

(Indicate with an "X".)

Existing laree area source.

Carbon adsorber T |

New small area source
Refrigerated condenser | ]

New large area source
Refrigerated condenser | ]

Refrigerated condenser

L]

5.z A facility which contains non-exempt emissions units shall not be eligible to use the general permit pursuant
to Rule 62-213.300, F.A.C. Verify that all steam and hot water generating units on-site meet the following

exemption criteria or that no such units exist on-site:

All steam and hot water generating units on-site (1) have a total heat input of 10 million BTU/hr or less (298
‘boiler HP or less), and (2) are fired exclusively by natural gas except for periods of natural gas curtailment
during which propane or fuel oil containing no more than one percent sulfur is fired.

All steam and hot water generating units exempt
No such units on-site

Equipment Monitoring and Recordkeeping Information

Check all logs which are required to be kept on-site in accordance with the requirements of this general permit:

(a) Purchase receipts and solvent purchases

‘(b) Leak detection inspection and repair

(c) Refrigerated condenser temperature monitoring

(d) Carbon adsorber exhaust perc conceptration monitoring
(e) Instrument calibration

(H Start-up, shutdown, malfunction plan

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2)
Effective: 6-25-96

Page 15 of 16
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Surrender of Existing Air Permit(s)

Please indicate with an X" the appropriate selection:

I | 1 hereby surrender all existing air permits authorizing operation of the
facility indicated in this notification form; specifically, permit number(s)

[ x [ No air permits currently exist for the operation of the facility indicated in
’ this notification form. :

Reésponsible Official Certification

1, the undersigned, am the responsible official, as defined in Part II of this form, of the facility addressed in
this notification. I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the
statements made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, I agree to operate and
maintain the air pollutant emissions units and air pollution control equipment described above so as to
comply with all terms and conditions of this general permit as set forth in Part [T of this notification form.

I will promptly notify the Department of any changes to the information contained in this notification.

Signature Date

A\ g | / /9//‘?/(
W as

U/

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) " Pagel6of 16
Effective: 6-25-96




‘ - TYPE OF INSPECTION:

)

RE-INSPECTION [:]

TITLE V AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT
INSPECTION SUMMARY REPORT

ANNUALIQ/ COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY [ ]

MEN:,__ L 200 TMEOUT_ T2 & arsios. O 990532
| TYPE OF FACILITY: )KX Clezn (g~ L= |
FACILITY NAME___FRumex's (ash ég\u// pate. /-5 - 78
FACILITY LocaTION: [ROO S, Commgpns e

 WPB, FLL 32406 239 - Fos

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: /¥ 5}%’&”‘ DeJesus

PHONE NUMBER: 7 25— 3262

[

Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the facility is found to be in

compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C).

Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the following compliance

a

COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENT/PROBLEM
¥ Do Nol frep YeCo8d faeprh )
fevc Puwschasze | fpak V&j . L

discrepancies were noted:

FOLLOW-UP ACTION REQUIRED

Asked o %@gﬁ Rotersd-, (kaue 7%:%‘4
FFDEP Calemdes L. phenix jorm to kaef
WCrd s fo Porve Purbne & Pzag

¥ poeed ffﬂfﬁ('?\a e s M AL Va'otu/[c\,i Uh.k.o{m‘ﬁ‘@ﬂ fo FDEF
£ Need Secondany Cortamned 37| (leanip Program

& T Tmn 75 Maetling & Warte 207 [T Ui F w2 mon s Fo
Pralte Sene Yoo have dore LlaF—
Ve ek vou Yo do (f—

COMMENTS:

The Annual Compliance Certification form has been properly certified and submitted to the inspec't’or. NO&\
DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION: , e 1 7] = 4 - /" ? rd
s 64 oleshy
X

50 s-%070

YES[]

(Approximate)

Z

INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY: Vol
: Please Print)

. (
INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE@ Vi W

— /

PHONE NUMBER:




P R R DROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS AR

TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST g

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL X - COMPLAINT/DISCO
RE-INSPECTION -0

ATRS ID#: 09?0 53 ,DATE '5\’ 7 S/TIMEIN 5] 00 1 our: ?«’ﬁf
leacmwrry name: [—QY"W\Q/Y/J W g g}j ko W )
eacrrry rocation: | 2 O O vCJ W") N
| Wie L FL = 2404
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: M @y %’Yef‘ >€JE5 Shone:. 2 7- ?K {

CONTACT NAME: L PHONE: 7 }; 3 D\é L

e —

[PART I NOTIFICATION . 3 ) J
(check appropriate box) ' A
1, New facility notified DARM 30 days prior to startup Q
2. Facility failed to notify DARM to use general permit - _ yf\
v\ N e "‘ ‘
[[PART JI: CLASSIFICATION ‘ l’
. ]
Facility indicated on notification form that it is: : MNO notification form Héf zd ‘M\-@W\ H o
(check appropriate box) : Q Drop store/out of busmess/petrolcum N {( @:ﬁ €
A,
1. Existing small area source x 2. New small arca source a ™
dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gallyr
transfer only, x <200 gal/yr transfer only, x <200 gal/yr
both types, x < 140 gal/yr both types, x < 140 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91)
3. Existing large arca source a 4. New large area source a
dry-to-dry only, 140 < x < 2,100 gal/yt dry-to-dry only, 140 < x < 2,100 gal/yr
transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr
both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/yr both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91)
5. This is a correct facility classification . ﬁY ON {1Can not determine
If no, please check the appropriate classification:
a facility qualified for a general pcrmlt as number above
. facility excceds above limits and is not eligible for a general permit

facility was & gallons p Py X i ‘j)o ot

s

B. The total qu antify of perchlorzéth lene (perc) purchascd within thcjwecedmg 12 months by 'i\ixy cleaning

1 of5 : : Revised 8/11/97 .



I{PART J: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS

w

L.

Is the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility:
(check appropriate boxes)

Storing perchloroethylene in tightlx sealed and impervious containers?

2. Examining the containers for leakage?
3.
4

. Draining cartridge filters in their housing or in sealed containers for at

Closing and securing machine doors except during loading/unloading?

least 24 hours prior to disposal?

Maintajning solvent-1o-carbon ratios and steam pressure for carbon adsorber
beds according to the manufacturer’s specifications? ’

My oN OnA
@Y ON ON/A

;&y ON

Af’y ON ON/A

ay ON ﬁN/A

[PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS

|

e

In Part XI-A:

1.
2,

3.

If classification 1 has been checked, no controls are required. Proceed to Part V.

If classification 2 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated coﬁdenser

(complete A below).

. If classification 3 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with either a refrigerated
condenser or a carbon adsorber (complete A and B below). Carbon adsorber must have been

installed prior to September 22, 1993 .
y .

If classification 4 has been checked, tﬁc machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser

{complete A and B below).

A. Has the responsible official of all new sources and existing large area sources:
(check appropriate boxes)

Equipped all machines with the appropriate vent controls?
Equipped dry-to-dry miachines witli a closed-loop vapor venting system?

Equipped the condenser with a diverter valve so airflow will be directed away from the
condenser upon opening the door?

. Measured and recorded the temperature of the outlet exhaust stream of a refrigerated

condenser on a weekly/bi-weckly basis?

. Repaired or adjusted the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust temperature of the

condenser exceeded 43°F?

. Conducted all temperature monitoring after an appropriate cooldown period and after

verifying that the coolant had been completely charged?

ay an

ay ON.ONA
Qy QN ON/A
ay aN

Oy ON ON/A

0Oy ON

20f5 ‘

Revised 8/11/97



B. Has the responsible official of an existing large or new large area source also:

L.

. Eqmpped transfer machines (dryers reclaimers, and washers) with individual

6.

Measured and recarded the exhaust temperature on the outlet side of the condenser located
on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and dryer machines on a weekly basis?

Measured and recorded the washer exhaust temperature at the condenser
inlet and outlet wecekly?

Is the temperature differential equal to or greater than 20° F?
Measured and recorded the perc concentration in the exhaust stream weekly

at the end of the final drying cycle while the machine is venting to the adsorber,
if machines are equipped with a carbon adsorber? -

Is the perc concentration equal to or less than 100 ppm?-
Assured that the sampling port on the carbon adsorber exhaust for measuring
perc concentrations is at least 8 duct diameters downstream of any bend, contraction,

or expansion; is at least 2 duct diameters upstream from any bend, contraction,
or cxpansion' and downstream from no other inlet?

condenser coils?

Routed airflow to the carbon adsorber (if used) at all times?

—— —— ———

HPART V: REGORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS

~N O A

. Mamtamed calibration data? (for applicable direct reading instruments)

. Maintained compliance plan, if applicable?

Has the responsible official;
(check appropriate boxes)

fesp vdo &

1. Maintained receipts for perc purchased? 4’5 ked to _ ?f;} g: ay P{N
2. Maintained rolling monthly averages of perc consumption? / ay )éN
3. Maintained leak detection inspection and repair reports for the following:

a. documentation of leaks repalred wiin 24 hrs? or; Asked to ,(”eep yeydo oy ){N ON/A

b. documentation of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repaired wlin 2 days

f)
and parts installed w/in 5 days of receipt? ’%ﬁ'—"ﬁf pots m,[ﬁ & ‘5{;;&«\'&4 ay ﬁN ON/A
Qy aN_&wA

. Mamtamed exhaust duct monitoring data on perc conccnlrauons'}#ﬂ’/(ad ’fDM onitey ay jZ{N ON/A
. Mamtamcd startup/shutdown/malfunction plan? A8 ked to kee/’ an s 1 /[Zﬁ

d 4o eep yecord Wht b “mj
. Maintained deviation reparts? 7%[1& o eéﬂb oy ay }Zﬁ ON/A

Problem corrected? , ﬂY ON ON/A
' Ay AN )Z{N/A

- ——

3of § : Revised 8/11/97



R

|PART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS B

1. Does the responsible official conduct a weekly (for small sources, bi-weekly) leak detection and repair

inspection? MY

ON
2. Has the facility maintained a leak log? ﬂ(k‘éc& (/70 &Z‘F ﬂQ(o{M oy KN

3. Does the responsible official check the following areas for leaks?

Hose connections, fittings,
couplings, and valves AY ON ON/A Muck cookers ay aN ﬁjN/A

Door gaskets and seating ;q'y ON ON/A Stills @Y ON ON/A
Filter gaskets and seating MY aN ON/A Exhaust dampers ay MN ONv/A
Pumps ﬂY ON ON/A Diverter valves ay ,lZﬁ ON/A

Solvent tanks and containers ﬁY ON ON/A Cartridge filter housings ﬂY ON ON/A

Water separators ’ ﬁY ON ON/A
4. Which method of detection is used by the responsible official?

Visual examination {condensed solvent on exterior surfaces) ‘ /Z/ 3

Physical detection (airflow felt through gaskets) J-od

Odor (noticeable perc odor) -. /E/

Use of direct-reading instrumentation (FID/PID/calorimetric tubes) @

Halogen leak detector . ‘ O JS} , %8
Ifusixi'g direct-reading instrumentation, is the equipment: %N/A

a. Capable of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-500 ppm? QY QN
b. Calibrated against a standard gas prior to and after each use

(PID/FID only)? Oy ON
c. Inspected for leaks and obvious signs of wear on a weekly basis? ay anN
d. Keptin a clean and secure area when not in use? ay anN

e. Verified for accuracy by use of duplicate saniples (calorimetric only)?

MAPRTECT 2 JoSu/S
bl ppio—

Responsible Offlc:.al's Name Respo b1 L
(Please Print) ponsi %Offlgfil 8 Signature

KVCKW“SXA | /*5\/?67

Inspector’s Name (Please Print) Date of Inspection

(——tfh— | —5-97 |

N 7 - ;
Inspector’s Signature Approximate Date of Next Inspection

40of5 Revised 8/11/97



[ ADDITIONAL SITE INFORMATION: B

N i

. Ye
1. Secondary Containment for: Dry Cleaning Machine & Storage area [

Waste area [

Spotting area Sealed [

%féc\v SP@YL7L('Y§ Al SQQ/@CT)V ar 5@@)/\ ‘/’ojfv"bh
| Asked fo buld 568@ﬂd%7 (’@77}(?{‘%%@#_‘& wnd
sy cle amivyy Meckive—and aled fo faolp wast
C\/\:%C’&Y“ dﬁ/ﬁ 1 (@ %%W . .

2. Disposal of Water from Water Separator using approved evaporator L 1 %
' or contracted Wastewater service P@ [ 1

et bnd et (f}

ERXE

. Vexy tooy Recend L(é@}?'r%é\‘
p. Psied To keep Recosd g fewe funchase
B. hsked Ho kup Recosds o Leak detection
amd )DWHQNM Cosvected .

¢. Asked o A/gg/? 5"%/{%/4757 f./;wf-d)éuﬂw /anu
“on <ite amd keep it %zrz/ Dfeadf/z auva 4 bla_—

R. provided | Phoeniy Somple £ et o feep
R@Ccf@ fl{ééff. . Ao &ave /urm /:‘DEPJSQMFSQ
<t9{f}*/\ %W o cocel WV’”?”\TO Na;/}%af_‘

3 E)(P{a/\lnédg bé(ﬁd /(e@ft"wxb.v} C{efaxi ‘o b
MMW&@‘ amd harw htler (Lo not Kmots Hs ’”‘“‘7’

L

4. Wete Waley e met peepesly Collected. w@{ ol
| e bottle to Collect Warter (
irshamie. pleste b 4o Coe

5 7@7 wewe asked to PUL Lable @ (vaste %ﬁ:é



. VA

TITLE V AIR QUALITY G_ENER&L PERMIT “73
- INSPECTION SUMMARY REPORT ‘el

'. s ) @
TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL m COMPLAINT/DISCOVERYE[ ] ¢ (R2-specTion J
e () a8
ITIME IN:__9: 30 Am TIME OUT:__/Q) 1i) Am AIRS Ty @‘59052
’ L. . P 'Z e
TYPE OF FACILITY: ey CleAniNg ° A -
T = ' BT N O
FACILITY NAME: .. AApmoe’s wJashball S 2 DATE: 3 % 23 / 95
, Y 6;‘ o T
FACILITY LOCATION: ___ /200 . (50055 Au . B
, S
kst Pal~ Beach , Fl
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: _ Scott 7Tillem - ' PHONE NUMBER:_ 735 ~ 33(,9.
L__] Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the facility is found to be in
compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.). :
& Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the following compliance
discrepancies were noted: -
COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENT/PROBLEM FOLLOW-UP ACTION REQUIRED
Fau Ity ownrre siaks that %Lz\/ NS femrl =

Ul Pere diy cliAaniag mAachive, iguest —r)>
thay Sewd DoH utiematicd lete 19 5 days.

o Zacwzds foe leal checis -

o easeds foe peec Puechaus

Spethiay Atea st <oalad

COMMENTS: gs of 7_/00 . oul offa has Aot renied a  Jetkee statisy that
This Laciity Wil e wsl Hhis dey cleadidy machive . A femnl NJotic 10 (oceecd
A Uialatod hAas paad Deeparad 'Cohich stakes dhat edree dre ity Pedee o
i(? OF leak charl(s [ Peel pocoipts of pravide oul office @ jeiee Sy Shat theie
AdE clennisy madhine has nots 204,204 o sepuia .

The Annual Compliance Certification form has been properly certified and submitted to the inspec'tor. YESD NOD

DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION: _____ Wil _folle up ;0 5 wheaiwy days 12 J3o [ 99
(Approximate) ! /| 4

INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY: Jefteoy Diule
: (flease Print)

INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE: Prpps Dugs ke PHONE NUMBER:_355 = 3070 X7 /i37

Page of . A Revised 10/96




STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
MS 5510-37550 304000

2600 BLAIR STONE ROAD

TALLAHASSEE FL 32399-2400

5510 5521

MOYED, LEFTNO
ARWARDING
ATTENPTED—
LARAED
S :%csucw STREET
NO SuUCH NUMBER
[ IRSUFFICIENT

axo MAIL
g

AARILY BWAY

NI

..2000 0520 oozg 9373 1k9¢

ADDRESS
(ROZR EXPIRED
NOT KHOWN
([} REFUSED

ADDRESS
FICEPTACLE

Postage | $

Certified Fee

. g Pastyark
Return Receipt Fee
{Endorsement Required)

Restricted Delivery Fee
(Endorsement Required)

Total Post

10 AIRS ID # 0990531001AG
Recipientn  MARGARET DE JESUS

1200 S CONGRESS AVENUE

7000 0520 0020 9373 1kAe

[RSiEoim 3800} Fsbruary; 2000

............... FARMERS WASHBOWL —

ity Siate, WEST PALM BEACH FL 33406 = ]




—== 0V 9OL 1V HDIDILS Jov1d.
' SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION —

]

B Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

B Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,

or on the front if space permits.

1. Anticle Addressed to:

10 AIRSID # 0990531001AG
' MARGARET DE JESUS

, COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DEL‘IVERY

A. Received by (Please Print Clearly) | B. Date oFDelivery *

C. Signature
[ Agent

X [ Addressee

FARMERS WASHBOWL

D. Is delivery address different from item 17 [ Yes
If YES, enter delivery address befow: [ No

1200 S CONGRESS AVENUE
WEST PALM BEACH FL 33406

7&@0053’25 0090 31306 T2

3. Service Type

Certified Mail [ Express Mail
[0 Registered [ Return Receipt for Merchandise
[J Insured Mail O c.opD.

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee)

J Yes

, 2. Article Number (Copy from service fabel) {
i

; PS Form 3811, July 1999

'

Domestic Return Receipt

102595-00-M-0952




